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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS OF MARCH 31, 2025 AND DECEMBER 31, 2024 

(Amounts in Thousands) 
 

 

March 31,  

2025 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

 2024 

(Audited) 

ASSETS   

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents P=2,273,176 P=1,753,715 

Trade and other receivables 634,037 741,276 

Inventories 70,439 191,940 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) 712,189 704,637 

Other current assets 261,821 368,716 

Total Current Assets 3,951,662 3,760,284 

Noncurrent Assets   

Property, plant and equipment 2,712,028 2,716,511 

Deferred mine exploration costs 566,217 550,505 

Investment property 3,324,759 3,324,759 

Deferred tax assets - net 7,067 8,685 

Other noncurrent assets 498,554 506,577 

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,108,625 7,107,037 

TOTAL ASSETS P=11,060,287 P=10,867,321 

   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   

Current Liabilities   

Trade and other payables P=492,563 P=604,319 

Lease liabilities – current 7,107 7,107 

Liability for mine rehabilitation – current 4,869 4,869 

Income tax payable 86,949 38,849 

Total Current Liabilities 591,488 655,144 

Noncurrent Liabilities    

Lease liabilities – net of current portion 7,045 8,158 

Liability for mine rehabilitation – net of current portion 48,151 48,151 

Pension liability 39,963 39,963 

Deferred income tax liabilities - net 826,769 826,761 

Other noncurrent liabilities 119,939 119,939 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,041,867 1,042,972 

Total Liabilities 1,633,355 1,698,116 

Equity   

Capital stock 716,371 714,277 

Capital surplus 688,902 686,627 

Cost of share-based payment 8,225 8,225 

Retained earnings 6,453,018 6,199,684 

Other components of equity 1,568,432 1,568,408 

 9,434,948 9,177,221 

Cost of 116,023 shares held in treasury, P=69 per share (8,016) (8,016) 

Total Equity 9,426,932 9,169,205 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=11,060,287 P=10,867,321 

   

 

  

Annex “A” 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  

STATEMENTS OF INCOME 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(With Comparative Figures for the three months ended March 31, 2024) 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

THREE MONTHS ENDED 

MARCH 31 

 2025 2024 

REVENUES P=1,014,177 P=470,075 

COSTS AND OPERATING EXPENSES   

Costs of mine products sold 294,196 190,895 

Costs of merchandise sold and services 25,318 19,529 

Selling and general 319,911 180,698 

Taxes on revenue 77,299 31,755 

 716,724 422,877 

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 309,861 25,498 

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)   

Interest income 10,673 2,469 

Foreign exchange gains (losses) – net (10,814) 14,901 

Miscellaneous – net 22,672 5,348 

 22,531 22,718 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 332,392 69,916 

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 79,058 17,222 

NET INCOME P=253,334 P=52,694 

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE P=0.36 P=0.08 

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE P=0.36 P=0.08 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 
(With Comparative Figures for the three months ended March 31, 2024) 

 (Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

THREE MONTHS ENDED 

MARCH 31 

 2025 2024 

NET INCOME P=253,334 P=52,694 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:   

      Translation adjustment on foreign subsidiaries 24 710 

 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 24 710 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=253,358 P=53,404 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(With Comparative Figures for the three months ended March 31, 2024) 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

 

March 31, 

2025 

(Unaudited) 

March 31, 

2024 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2024 

(Audited) 

CAPITAL STOCK P=716,371 P=624,277 P=714,277 

CAPITAL SURPLUS 688,902 415,547 686,627 

REVALUATION INCREMENT 1,504,417 1,362,051 1,504,417 

CUMULATIVE TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT    

Balance at beginning of period 43,319 41,064 41,064 

Translation adjustment 24 710 2,255 

Balance at end of period 43,343 41,774 43,319 

COST OF SHARE-BASED PAYMENT    

Balance at beginning of period 8,225 8,104 8,104 

Stock options expense – – 1,201 

Cancellation of stock options – – (1,080) 

Balance at end of period 8,225 8,104 8,225 

UNREALIZED GAIN ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVOCI    

Balance at beginning of period 165 371 371 

Other comprehensive income (loss) – – (206) 

Balance at end of period 165 371 165 

REMEASUREMENT LOSS ON PENSION LIABILITY 20,399 15,908 20,399 

UNREALIZED GAIN ON INTANGIBLE ASSET 108 108 108 

RETAINED EARNINGS    

Balance at beginning of period 6,199,684 5,907,571 5,907,571 

Divided declaration – –  (143,557) 

Net income (loss) for the period 253,334 52,694 435,670 

Balance at end of period 6,453,018 5,960,265 6,199,684 

TREASURY SHARES (8,016) (8,016) (8,016) 

TOTAL EQUITY P=9,426,932 P=8,420,389 P=9,169,205 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(With Comparative Figures for the three months ended March 31, 2024) 
(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

THREE MONTHS ENDED 

MARCH 31 

 2025 2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Income before income tax P=332,392 P=69,916 

Adjustments for:   

 Depreciation, depletion and amortization 8,586 14,760 

 Unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) - net 4,995 710 

Decrease (increase) in:   

  Trade and other receivables 94,724 16,486 

  Inventories 121,501 (38,185) 

 Prepaid expenses and other current assets 77,554 (66,037) 

Decrease (increase) in trade and other payables (111,756) (54,653) 

Net cash flows from operating activities 527,996 (57,003) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Increase in:   

 Property, plant and equipment (4,102) (106) 

 Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL) – (15,628) 

 Deferred exploration costs (15,712) (4,253) 

 Other assets 8,023 (15,261) 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (11,791) (35,248) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 4,369 – 

Payment of pension liability – (1,675) 

Payment of lease liability (1,113) (316) 

Decrease in other noncurrent liabilities – 942 

Net cash flows used in financing activities 3,256 (1,049) 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 519,461 (93,300) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,753,715 774,192 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD P=2,273,176 P=680,892 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

EARNINGS PER SHARE COMPUTATION 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024 

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for the Number of Shares) 

 

 

 

 March 31 

 2025 2024 

Net income P=253,334 P=52,694 

 

Number of shares for computation of: 

 

 March 31 

 2025 2024 

Basic earnings per share   

Weighted average common shares issued 713,885,897 623,532,198 

Less treasury stock 348,069 348,069 

Weighted average common shares outstanding 713,537,828 623,184,129 

Diluted earnings per share  

Weighted average common shares issued 713,885,897 623,532,198 

Less treasury stock 348,069 348,069 

 713,537,828 623,184,129 

Conversion of preferred stock 2,059,366.24 2,059,366 

Stock options 1,841,735.00 3,472,170 

 709,636,727 628,715,665 

   

Basic earnings per share P=0.36 P=0.08 

   

Diluted earnings per share P=0.36 P=0.08 
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BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS INDICATORS 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024 

 

 March 31 

 2025 2024 

Profitability Ratio   

Return on asset 0.02:1 0.01:1 

Return on equity 0.03:1 0.01:1 

Gross profit margin 0.69:1 0.48:1 

Operating profit margin 0.30:1 0.05:1 

Net profit margin 0.25:1 0.11:1 

   

Liquidity and Solvency Ratio   

Current ratio 6.68:1 4.37:1 

Quick ratio 4.92:1 3.20:1 

Solvency ratio 6.77:1 5.35:1 

   

Financial Leverage Ratio   

Asset to equity ratio 1.17:1 1.23:1 

Debt ratio 0.15:1 0.19:1 

Debt to equity ratio 0.17:1 0.23:1 

Interest coverage ratio 0.00:1 0.00:1 

 

 



- 23 - 

 

BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

AGING OF RECEIVABLES 
AS OF MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amounts in Thousands) 

 

 

 

 

TYPE OF RECEIVABLES 

LESS THAN  

30 DAYS 

 

 

30 TO 60 DAYS 

 

LESS THAN 

ONE YEAR 

MORE THAN 

ONE YEAR TO 

FIVE YEARS 

 

MORE THAN 

FIVE YEARS 

 

 

TOTAL 

Trade receivables P=32,836 P=20,378 P=3,334 P=18,653 P=77,862 P=153,063 

Allowance for doubtful 

 accounts 

 

– 

 

– 

 

– 

 

– 

 

(31,870) 

 

(31,870) 

Trade receivables – net 32,836 20,378 3,334 18,653 45,992 121,193 

       

Nontrade receivables:       

Officers and employees 624 13,922 7,048 3,495 105,216 130,305 

Others 475 500 5,225 19,232 488,063 513,495 

Total 1,099 14,422 12,273 22,727 593,279 643,800 

Allowance for doubtful 

 accounts 

 

– 

 

– 

 

– 

 

– 

 

(130,956) 

 

(130,956) 

Nontrade receivables - net 1,099 14,422 12,273 22,727 462,323 512,844 

Trade and other  

 receivables – net 

 

P=33,935 

 

P=34,800 

 

P=15,607 

 

P=41,380 

 

P=508,315 

 

P=634,037 

       

 

 

 



- 24 - 

 

BENGUET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED  

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024 

 

 

 

1. Corporate Information 

 

Benguet Corporation (the Ultimate Parent Company) was incorporated on August 12, 1903 was listed in 

the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) on January 4, 1950.   

 

The Parent Company is currently engaged in gold, nickel, and other metallic and nonmetallic mineral 

production, exploration, research and development and natural resource projects.  The nature of business 

of the Parent Company’s subsidiaries are summarized in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.   

 

The Parent Company’s registered office address is 7th Floor Universal Re Building, 106 Paseo de Roxas, 

1226 Makati City. 

 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Basis of Preparation 

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical 

cost basis, except for land and artworks classified as property, plant and equipment, which have been 

measured at revalued amounts, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

(FVOCI), financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), intangible asset under “other 

noncurrent assets” and investment properties, which have been measured at fair value.  The unaudited 

interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine peso, the Company’s 

functional currency under Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) and as adopted by the 

Philippine SEC.  All amounts are rounded to the nearest thousands (P=000), except when otherwise 

indicated. 

 

Statement of Compliance 

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 

with Philippine Accounting Standard (PAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  Accordingly, the unaudited 

interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Benguet Corporation (the Company) and its 

subsidiaries (the Group) do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 

consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated 

financial statements as at December 31, 2024. 

 

Changes in Accounting Standards and Interpretation 

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025 

• Amendments to PAS 21, Lack of exchangeability 

Adoption of the pronouncement did not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial position or 

performance. 
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Financial Assets 

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost, FVOCI, 

and FVPL.   

 

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual cash 

flow characteristics and the Group’s business model for managing them.  With the exception of trade 

receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the 

practical expedient, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 

financial asset not at FVPL, transaction costs.  Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing 

component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price 

determined under PFRS 15. 

 

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI, it needs to give 

rise to cash flows that are ‘solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI)’ on the principal amount 

outstanding.  This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.  

Financial assets with cash flows that are not SPPI are classified and measured at FVPL, irrespective of the 

business model. 

 

The Group’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in 

order to generate cash flows.  The business model determines whether cash flows will result from 

collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.  Financial assets classified and 

measured at amortized cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in 

order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified and measured at FVOCI are held 

within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling. 

 

Subsequent Measurement 

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows: 

 

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments) 

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (EIR) method 

and are subject to impairment.  Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income 

when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired. 

 

The Group’s financial assets at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, loan 

receivable, receivables from lessees of bunkhouses and short-term investments under “Other current 

assets”.  

 

Financial assets at FVPL 

Financial assets at FVPL are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with 

net changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of income.   

 

The Group’s financial assets at FVPL include its investments in unit investment trust fund (UITF). 

 

Financial assets at FVOCI 

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss.  Dividends are recognized as 

other income in the consolidated statement of income when the right of payment has been established, 

except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, 

in which case, such gains are recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  Equity 

instruments designated at FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment. 

 

The Group’s financial assets at FVOCI include investments in quoted shares.  
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Impairment 

The Group recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at 

FVPL.  ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the 

contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the 

original EIR.  The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other 

credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. 

 

ECLs are recognized in two stages.  For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant 

increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default 

events that are possible within the next 12 months (a 12-month ECL).  For those credit exposures for 

which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is 

required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the 

default (a lifetime ECL). 

 

For cash and cash equivalents, the Group applies the low credit risk simplification.  The probability of 

default and loss given defaults are publicly available and are considered to be low credit risk investments.  

It is the Group’s policy to measure ECLs on such instruments on a 12-month basis.  However, when there 

has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime 

ECL.  The Group uses publicly available ratings to determine whether the debt instrument has significantly 

increased in credit risk and to estimate ECLs. 

 

For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs.  Therefore, the Group 

does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at 

each reporting date.  The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss 

experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. 

 

For other receivables, the Group calculates ECLs at initial recognition by considering the consequences 

and probabilities of possible defaults only for the next 12 months, rather than the life of the asset.  It 

continues to apply this method until a significant increase in credit risk has occurred, at which point the 

loss allowance is measured based on lifetime ECLs. 

 

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for 

financial assets since initial recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the expected life 

between the reporting date and the date of initial recognition.  The Group considers reasonable and 

supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort for this purpose.  This 

includes quantitative and qualitative information and forward-looking analysis.  

 

Exposures that have not deteriorated significantly since origination, or where the deterioration remains 

within the Group’s investment grade criteria are considered to have a low credit risk.  The provision for 

credit losses for these financial assets is based on a 12-month ECL.  The low credit risk exemption has 

been applied on debt investments that meet the investment grade criteria of the Group from the time of 

origination. 

 

An exposure will migrate through the ECL stages as asset quality deteriorates.  If, in a subsequent period, 

asset quality improves and also reverses any previously assessed significant increase in credit risk since 

origination, then the loss allowance measurement reverts from lifetime ECL to 12-months ECL. 

 

The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due.  

However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or 

external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in 

full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group.   

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash 

flows. 
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Financial Liabilities 

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVPL, loans and 

borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as 

appropriate. 

 

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and 

payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.   

 

Subsequent Measurement - Financial liabilities at amortized cost (loans and borrowings) 

After initial measurement, interest-bearing loans, non-interest-bearing liabilities and borrowings are 

subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method.  Gains and losses are recognized in the 

consolidated statement of income when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR 

amortization process. 

 

The Group’s financial liabilities include loans payable, trade payables and accrued expenses under “trade 

and other payables”, lease liabilities and equity of claim owners on contract operations under “other 

noncurrent liabilities”. 

 

Fair Value Measurement 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The fair value measurement is based on 

the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group.   

 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would 

use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best economic interest. 

 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to 

generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market 

participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.   

 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient 

data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing 

the use of unobservable inputs. 

 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the unaudited interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, 

based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable. 
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For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred 

between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is 

significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 

 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the 

basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy 

as explained above. 
 

 

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions 

 

The preparation of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

PFRS requires the Group to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 

of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities.  

Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  

Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material 

adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. 

 

Judgments, estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 

other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. Actual results could differ from such estimates. 

 

Judgments  

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made following judgments, 

which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the unaudited interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

Assessing Provisions and Contingencies 

The Group is currently involved in various legal proceedings.  The estimate of the probable costs for the 

resolution of these claims has been developed in consultation with outside counsel handling the Group’s 

defense in these matters and is based upon an analysis of potential results.  The Group assessed that these 

proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on its financial position.  It is possible, however, that 

future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates or in the effectiveness 

of the strategies relating to these proceedings. 

 

Distinction between Investment Property and Owner-Occupied Property 

The Group determines whether a property qualifies as investment property.  In making its judgment, the 

Group considers whether the property is not occupied substantially for use by, or in operations of the 

Group, not for sale in the ordinary course of business, but is held primarily to earn rental income or capital 

appreciation.  Owner-occupied properties generate cash flows that are attributable not only to the property 

but also to the other assets used in the production or supply. 

 

Principal versus Agent Considerations  

The Group enters into contracts with customers wherein the Group charges the customers for the services 

rendered.  The Group determined that it does not control the goods or services before they are transferred 

to customers, and it does not have the ability to direct the use of the services or obtain benefits from the 

services.  The following factors indicate that the Group does not control the services before they are being 

transferred to customers.  Therefore, the Group determined that it is an agent in these contracts. 
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• The Group is not primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the professional 

services. 

• The Group has no discretion in establishing the price for the services provided. The Group’s 

consideration in these contracts is only based on the difference between the Group and the 

customer. 

 

The Group determined that it is an agent with respect to the professional fees of its tenant doctors.  

Meanwhile, the Group concluded that it is the principal in all its other revenue streams. 

 

Assessing Recoverability of Deferred Mine Exploration Costs 

The Group reviews the recoverability of deferred mine exploration costs when events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of deferred mine exploration costs may exceed its 

estimated recoverable amount.  The Group considers the following factors, among others, in its 

assessment: 

• Status of each mine exploration project and plans on exploration and evaluation activities 

• Validity of the licenses, permits and correspondences related to each mine exploration project 

• Plans to abandon existing mine areas and plans to discontinue exploration activities 

• Availability of information suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely 

 

The Group’s ability to realize its deferred exploration costs depends on the success of exploration and 

development work in proving the viability of its mining properties to produce minerals in commercial 

quantities, and the success of converting the Group’s exploration permits to new mineral agreements, 

which cannot be determined at this time.  The consolidated financial statements do not include any 

adjustment that might result from these uncertainties. 

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, deferred mine exploration costs amounted to P=566.22 

million and P=550.51 million, respectively.  

 

Estimates and Assumptions  

The key estimates and assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 

at reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets within the next financial year, are discussed below.  The Group based its assumptions and estimates 

on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared.  Existing circumstances 

and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or 

circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Group.  Such changes are reflected in the 

assumptions when these occur. 

 

Provision for Expected Credit Losses on Trade and Other Receivables  

The Group uses the simplified approach in the assessment of the ECL for its trade receivables and general 

approach model for its other receivables excluding advances to officers and employees.  An assessment of 

the ECL relating to this financial asset is undertaken upon initial recognition and each financial year and 

involves exercise of significant judgment.  Key areas of judgment include defining default, determining 

assumptions to be used such as timing and amounts of expected net recoveries from defaulted accounts, 

determining debtor’s capacity to pay, and incorporating forward looking information. 

 

The carrying amount of trade and other receivables, excluding advances to officers and employees, 

amounted to P=564.13 million and P=683.06 million as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, 

respectively. 
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Estimating Ore Reserves 

Ore reserves estimates are, to a large extent, based on the interpretation of geological data obtained from 

drill holes and other sampling techniques and feasibility studies.  The Group estimates its ore reserves 

based on information compiled by appropriately qualified persons relating to the geological data on the 

size, depth and shape of the ore body, and requires complex geological judgments to interpret the data.  

The Group also makes estimates and assumptions regarding a number of economic and technical factors 

affecting ore reserves estimates, such as production rates, grades, foreign exchange rates, production and 

transport costs, and commodity prices.   

 

These geological, economic and technical estimates and assumptions may change in the future in ways, 

which can affect the quality and quantity of the ore reserves.  The Group reviews and updates estimates as 

required to reflect actual production, new exploration data or developments and changes in other 

assumptions or parameters.  These estimates will change from time to time to reflect mining activities, 

analyses of new engineering and geological data, changes in ore reserve and mineral resource holdings, 

modifications of mining plans or methods, changes in nickel or gold prices or production costs, and other 

factors. 

 

Changes in the ore reserves estimates may impact the carrying values of mine and mining properties under 

“property, plant and equipment, liability for mine rehabilitation and decommissioning and depletion 

charges.  

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, carrying values of mine and mining properties amounted to  

P=643.31 million and P=645.36 million, respectively.   

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, liability for mine rehabilitation amounted to  

P=53.02 million.   

 

Estimating Recoverability of Property, Plant and Equipment 

The Group assesses impairment on property, plant and equipment whenever events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment may not be 

recoverable. 

 

The factors that the Group considers important which could trigger an impairment review include the 

following: 

• Significant underperformance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results 

• Significant changes in the manner of use of the acquired assets or the strategy for overall business, and 

• Significant negative industry or economic trends 

In determining the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to be generated from the 

continued use of the property, plant and equipment, the Group is required to make estimates and 

assumptions such as commodity prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related 

factors), discount rates and foreign currency exchange rates, operating costs, future production levels and 

costs.  These estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty. Therefore, there is a possibility 

that changes in circumstances will impact these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of 

assets. In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying amount of the assets may be further impaired or 

the impairment charge reduced with the impact recognized in the consolidated statement of income. 
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As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, property, plant and equipment (at cost) amounted to  

P=739.43 million and P=743.91 million, respectively. 

 

Estimating Allowance for Inventory Obsolescence 

The Group maintains allowance for inventory losses at a level considered adequate to reflect the excess of 

cost of inventories over their NRV.  NRV of inventories are assessed regularly based on prevailing 

estimated selling prices of inventories and the corresponding cost of disposal.  Decrease in the NRV of 

inventories resulting in an amount lower than the original acquisition cost is accounted for as an 

impairment loss that is recognized in profit or loss.   

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the carrying value of inventories amounted to P=70.44 

million and P=191.94 million, respectively. 

 

Assessing Impairment of Input VAT under Other Current Assets and Advances to Contractors and 

Suppliers and Input VAT under Noncurrent Assets 

The Group provides allowance for impairment losses on input VAT under other current assets and 

advances to contractors and supplies and input VAT under noncurrent assets when these can no longer be 

realized.  The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would differ if the Group made 

different judgments or utilized different estimates.  An increase in allowance for probable loss would 

increase recorded expenses and decrease other current and noncurrent assets.  

 

The total carrying value of input VAT under other current assets and advances to contractors and suppliers 

and input VAT under noncurrent assets amounted to P=515.45 million and P=491.55 million as at December 

31, 2024, respectively. 

 

Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment Properties 

The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair value being recognized in the 

consolidated statement of income.  In addition, it measures the land and artworks at revalued amounts, 

with changes in fair value being recognized in other comprehensive income.  The land, artworks and 

investment properties were valued using the sales comparison approach.  The determination of the fair 

values of these properties involves significant management judgment and estimations.  The valuation also 

requires the assistance of external appraisers whose calculations also depend on certain assumptions, such 

as sales and listing of comparable properties registered within the vicinity and adjustments to sales price 

based on internal and external factors.   

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the appraised value of land and artworks, and investment 

properties amounted to P=5,297.36 million. 

 

Unit-of-production (UOP) depreciation 

Estimated economically recoverable reserves are used in determining the depreciation and/or amortization 

of mine-specific assets.  This results in a depreciation/amortization charge proportional to the depletion of 

the anticipated remaining life-of-mine production.  The life of each item, which is assessed at least 

annually, has regard to both its physical life limitations and present assessments of economically 

recoverable reserves of the mine property at which the asset is located.  These calculations require the use 

of estimates and assumptions, including the amount of recoverable reserves and estimates of future capital 

expenditure.  The calculation of the UOP rate of depreciation/amortization could be impacted to the extent 

that actual production in the future is different from current forecast production based on economically 

recoverable reserves, or if future capital expenditure estimates change.  Changes to economically 

recoverable reserves could arise due to changes in the factors or assumptions used in estimating reserves, 

including:  

• The effect on economically recoverable reserves of differences between actual commodity prices and 

commodity price assumptions  

• Unforeseen operational issues  
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Changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively. 

 

As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the carrying amount of mine and mining properties 

amounted to P=643.31 million and P=645.36 million, respectively. Carrying amount of mine rehabilitation 

asset amounted to P=25.67 million as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. 

 

Leases – Estimating the Incremental Borrowing Rate  

The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental 

borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities.  The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group would have 

to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a 

similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.  The IBR therefore reflects what 

the Group ‘would have to pay’, which requires estimation when no observable rates are available (such as 

for subsidiaries that do not enter into financing transactions) or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the 

terms and conditions of the lease (for example, when leases are not in the subsidiary’s functional 

currency).  The Group estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when 

available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates (such as the subsidiary’s stand-alone 

credit rating).  

 

The Group’s lease liabilities amounted to P=14.15 million and P=15.27 million as at March 31, 2025 and 

December 31, 2024, respectively. 

 

Estimating Liability for Mine Rehabilitation 

The Group estimates the costs of mine rehabilitation based on previous experience in rehabilitating fully 

mined areas in sections of the mine site.  These costs are adjusted for inflation factor based on the average 

annual inflation rate as of adoption date or re-evaluation of the asset dismantlement, removal or restoration 

costs.  Such adjusted costs are then measured at present value using the market interest rate for a 

comparable instrument adjusted for the Group’s credit standing.  While management believes that its 

assumptions are reasonable and appropriate, significant differences in actual experience or significant 

changes in the assumptions may materially affect the Group’s liability for mine rehabilitation.   

 

Liability for mine rehabilitation amounted to P=53.02 million as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. 

 

Estimating Pension Benefits 

The cost of defined benefit pension benefits as well as the present value of the pension obligation are 

determined using actuarial valuations.  The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.  

These include the determination of the discount rates, future salary increases, mortality rates and future 

pension increases.  Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term 

nature, defined benefit obligations are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions.  All assumptions 

are reviewed at the end of each reporting period.   

 

In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the interest rates of government bonds 

that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, with extrapolated maturities 

corresponding to the expected duration of the defined benefit obligation.  

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the Philippines and is modified 

accordingly with estimates of mortality improvements.  Future salary increases, and pension increases are 

based on expected future inflation rates for the Philippines. 

 

Net pension liability of the Group amounted to P=39.96 million as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 

2024.   
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Assessing Realizability of Deferred Tax Assets 

The Group reviews the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets at each end of the reporting period and 

reduces deferred tax assets to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient future taxable profit 

will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized.  Management believes that 

there is no assurance that the Group will generate sufficient taxable profit to allow all or part of its deferred 

tax assets to be utilized. 

 

The Group recognized deferred tax assets amounting to P=103.59 million as at March 31, 2025 and   

December 31, 2024.   

 

4. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies  

 

The Group has various other financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, 

receivable from lessees of bunkhouses, and loan receivable under “other noncurrent assets”, trade and 

accrued expenses under trade and other payables and lease liabilities, which arise directly from its 

operations. Other financial assets include financial assets at FVPL and FVOCI. 

 

The significant risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are liquidity risk, credit risk and 

interest rate risk. The BOD reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and these are 

summarized below. 

 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group may encounter difficulties in meeting the 

 obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another 

 financial asset.  The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and 

 flexibility through the use of bank loans and availment of suppliers’ credit. The long-term 

 relationship of the Group to its suppliers gives it the advantage to negotiate the payment terms. 

 

As part of its liquidity risk management, the Group has access to sufficient external funding and loans 

 payable maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders.  It also continuously 

 assesses conditions in the financial markets for opportunities to avail bank loans and capital market 

 issues.  Accordingly, its loan maturity profile is regularly reviewed to ensure availability of funding 

 through an adequate amount of credit facilities with financial institutions.  As at March 31, 2025 and 

December 31, 2024, cash and cash equivalents may be withdrawn anytime while quoted FVOCI may be 

 converted to cash by selling them during the normal trading hours in any business day. 

 

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as of 

 March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 based on contractual undiscounted cash flows. The table also 

analyses the maturity profile of the Group’s financial assets in order to provide a complete view of the 

Group’s contractual commitments. The analysis into relevant maturity groupings is based on the remaining 

 period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity dates. 
 
 March 31, 2025 

 

On 

demand 0-90 days 91-365 days 

More than 

one year Total 

Financial assets      

Cash and cash equivalents      

 Cash on hand and in banks P=873,223 P=– P=– P=– P=873,223 

 Short-term deposits – 1,399,953 – – 1,399,953 

Trade and other receivables* 33,311 20,878 8,559 501,383 564,131 

FVPL 712,189 – – – 712,189 

Short-term deposits under “other current assets” – – 1,727 – 1,727 

FVOCI – – – 794 794 

 P=1,618,723 P= 1,420,831 P=10,286 P=502,177 P=3,552,017 

(Forward) 
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 March 31, 2025 

 

On 

demand 0-90 days 91-365 days 

More than 

one year Total 

Financial liabilities 

Trade and other payables  

 

   

     Trade P=– P=202,081 P=– P=– P= 

 Nontrade** 23,080 – – –  

 Accrued expenses – 23,080 48,183 – 71,263 

Lease liabilities – 2,369 4,738 7,045 14,152 

Other noncurrent liabilities      

Equity of claimowner incontract operations – – – 49,136 49,136 

 23,080 227,530 52,921 56,181 359,712 

Net financial assets (liabilities) P=1,595,643 P=1,193,301 (P=42,635) P=445,996  P=3,192,305 

*Excluding advances to officers and employees 

**Excluding statutory payables 

 
 December 31, 2024 

 

On 

demand 0-90 days 91-365 days 

More than 

one year Total 

Financial assets      

Cash and cash equivalents      
 Cash on hand and in banks P=832,105 P=– P=– P=– P=832,105 

 Short-term deposits – 921,610 – – 921,610 

Trade and other receivables* 104,557 439,800 196,919 – 741,276 
FVPL 704,637 – – – 704,637 

Short-term deposits under “other current assets” – – 26,908 – 26,908 

FVOCI – – – 794 794 

 1,641,299   1,361,410 223,827 794 3,227,330 

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables  

 

   

     Trade – 277,569 – – 277,569 
 Nontrade** 3,721 – – – 3,721 

 Accrued expenses – 23,615 28,691 – 52,306 

Lease liabilities  –  2,269 – 4,450 6,719 

Other noncurrent liabilities      

Equity of claimowner incontract operations – – – 49,136 49,136 

 3,721 303,453 28,691 53,586 389,451 

Net financial assets (liabilities) P=1,637,578 P=1,057,957 P=195,136 (P=52,792)  P=2,837,879 

*Excluding advances to officers and employees 

**Excluding statutory payables 

 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk refers to the potential loss arising from any failure by counterparties to fulfill their 

 obligations as these falls due.  It is inherent to the business that potential losses may arise due to the 

 failure of its customers and counterparties to fulfill their obligations on maturity dates or due to 

 adverse market conditions. 

 

 The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties.  It is the Group’s policy that all 

 customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. 

 

 With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group, which comprise of cash 

 and cash equivalents, trade receivables, receivables from lessees of bunkhouses and loans receivable 

 under trade and other receivables and advances under other noncurrent assets, the Group’s exposure to 

credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying 

 amount of these instruments. 

 

 Since the Group trades only with recognized third parties, there is no requirement for collateral. 
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The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the consolidated 

 statements of financial position.  The maximum exposure is shown at each instrument's carrying 

 amount, before the effect of mitigation through the use of master netting and collateral agreements. 
 

 

March 31, 

2025 

December 31, 

2024 

Cash and cash equivalents   

 Cash in banks P=872,430 P=832,105 

 Short-term deposits 1,399,953 921,610 

Trade and other receivables, except advances to officers 

and employees 564,131 741,276 

Short-term investments under “other current assets” 1,727 26,908 

 P=2,838,241   P=2,521,899   

 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Group has financial assets consisting of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, receivables 

 from lessees of bunkhouses, and loans receivable that are subjected to ECL model. 

 

General Approach 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  

The ECL relating to the cash of the Group is minimal as these are deposited in reputable banks which 

 have good credit rating, and are considered to have lower credit risk. 

 

Other receivables and loans receivable 

The Group provided an allowance for ECLs for these financial assets amounted to P=102.43 million and  

P=101.82 million as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively. 

 

Simplified Approach 

 

Trade receivables 

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure 

 expected credit losses. The provision rates are based on days past due of trade receivables. The 

 calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and 

 supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions 

 and forecasts of future economic conditions. 

 

The Group establishes credit limits at the level of the individual borrower, corporate relationship and 

 industry sector. It also provides for credit terms with the consideration for possible application of 

 intercompany accounts between affiliated companies. Also, the Group transacts only with related 

 parties and recognized third parties, hence, there is no requirement for collateral. 

 

Below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables using a provision 

matrix as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024: 

 

March 31, 2025 and  

 

  Past due Specific 

Identification 

 

 Current 30 days 60 days >90 days Total 

Expected credit loss rate 0% 4% 6% 21% 100%  

Estimated total gross 

carrying amount at default  P=32,836 P=14,234 P=9,478 P=82,749 P=13,766 P=153,063 

 P=– P=569 P=570 P=16,965 P=13,766 P=31,870 
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December 31, 2024 

 

  Past due Specific 

Identification 

 

 Current 30 days 60 days >90 days Total 

Expected credit loss rate 0% 4% 6% 22% 100%  

Estimated total gross carrying 

amount at default  P=85,566 P=20,352 P=31,690 P=114,213 P=4,823 P=256,644 

 P=– P=954 P=1,582 P=30,315 P=4,823 P=37,674 

 

Market Risks  

Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from changes in foreign exchange rates.  The 

Group takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its 

financial performance and cash flows. 

 

The Group has transactional currency exposures.  Such exposure arises from the sale of gold and nickel ore 

and the purchase of certain goods and services denominated in US$.   

 

All sales of gold and nickel ore are denominated in US$.  Dollar conversion of metal sales to Philippine 

peso is based on the prevailing exchange rate at the time of sale. 

 

The Group’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within acceptable limits.  The Group believes 

that its profile of foreign currency exposure on its assets and liabilities is within conservative limits for an 

institution engaged in the type of business in which the Group is involved.  The Group did not seek to 

hedge the exposure on the change in foreign exchange rates between the US$ and the Philippine peso.  The 

Group believes that active currency hedging would not provide long-term benefits to stockholders.   

 

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and 

December 31, 2024 follow: 
 

 

March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

US$ 

Peso 

equivalent US$ 

Peso 

equivalent 

Financial Assets     

Cash in banks  $5,505 P=314,941 $5,015 P=290,106 

Trade receivables under 

 “trade and other 

receivables”  523 29,921 1,478 85,473 

Short-term investments 10,745 614,721 – – 

Interest receivables – – 11 652 

Total monetary assets $16,773 P=959,583 $6,504 P=376,231 

 
As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the exchange rates of the Philippine peso to the US$ based 
on the Bankers Association of the Philippines are P=57.21 and P=57.85, respectively. 
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The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held 
constant, of the Group’s income before income tax as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is as 
follows: 

 

March 31, 2025 

Change in 

foreign 

exchange rate 

Income before 

income tax 

effect 

 

Strengthens by-

2.08% P=19,959 

 

Weaken by 

-1.82% (17,464) 
 

 

 

 

December 31, 2024 

Change in foreign 

exchange rate 

Income before 

income tax 

effect 

 

Strengthens by 

2.08% P=14,229 

 

Weaken by 

-1.82% (12,458) 
 
Equity Price Risk 
Equity price risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from changes in stock exchange indices 
relating to its quoted equity securities. The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily to 
its quoted shares under financial assets at FVOCI. 
 
The Group’s policy is to maintain its risk to an acceptable level. Movement of share prices is 
monitored regularly to determine impact on the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position. 
 
Since the amount of financial assets at FVOCI subject to equity price risk is not significant relative to 
the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, management deemed that it is not 
necessary to disclose equity price risk sensitivity analysis. 
 

Capital Management 

The Group maintains a capital base to cover risks inherent in the business.  The primary objective of the 

Group’s capital management is to optimize the use and earnings potential of the Group’s resources, 

ensuring that the Group complies with externally imposed capital requirements, if any, and considering 

changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Group’s activities. 

 

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic 

conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may obtain additional advances from 

stockholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes in 2025 

and 2024.  The Group monitors capital using the consolidated financial statements.  As at  

March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Group has met its capital management objectives. 

 

  



- 38 - 

 

The following table summarizes the total capital considered by the Group: 

 

 

March 31, 

2025 

December 31, 

2024 

Capital stock P=716,371 P=714,277 

Capital surplus 688,902 686,627 

Retained earnings 6,453,018 6,199,684 

Cost of share-based payment 8,225 8,225 

Other components of equity 1,568,432 1,568,408 

Treasury shares (8,016) (8,016) 

  P=9,426,932  P=9,169,205 

 

Further, the Group monitors capital using debt to equity ratio, which is total liabilities divided by total 

equity.  Debt to equity ratios of the Group as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are as follows: 

 

 

March 31,  

2025 

December 31, 

2024 

Total liabilities (a) P=1,633,355  P=1,698,116 

Total equity (b) 9,426,932 9,169,205 

Debt-to-equity ratio (a/b) 0.17:1 0.19:1 

 

 

5. Seasonality and Cyclicality of Interim Operation  

 

There are no significant seasonality or cyclicality in its business operation that would have material effect 

on the Groups’s financial condition or results of operations. 

 

6. Events After End of Reporting Period  

 

There are no significant event after end of reporting period. 

 


















